

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

REVISION APPLICATION NO. 616 OF 2024

Ramnath Pradeep ...Applicant
Vs.

The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Adv. Shikha Bhora a/w Adv. Shubham, Adv. Aman Pawar from Taplegal a/w Mr. Ramnath Pradeep	Advocate for the Applicant
Mr. H. J. Dedhia	APP for the Respondent-State
Mr. Kuldeep Patil a/w Adv. Sanika Joshi	Adv. for Respondent-CBI

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 14th AUGUST 2025

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate for the Applicant-accused.
2. The CBI served through email today. Hard copy is given to the learned Advocate Shri Patil. Let him to take instructions. Even the Applicant is permitted to file compilation of the documents. But it is made clear that all the relevant pages from the charge-sheet connecting

the Applicant should be part of the record. Once the compilation is served to CBI, the CBI is at liberty to verify that all the documents are annexed alongwith compilation or not.

3. Even if in this matter the charge is framed, it is made clear that it will be subject to the outcome of this revision. In case the prosecution starts with recording of the evidence, the Applicant is at liberty to seek some orders.

4. Stand over to **09th October 2025**.

[S. M. MODAK, J.]